Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of the County, as well as what the County’s net OPEB
liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or
1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease 1% Increase
Discount Rate* Discount Rate* Discount Rate*

Clark County Self-Funded Net OPEB Liability 214,740,000$   160,963,000$   117,868,000$
Department of Aviation Self-

Net OPEB liability (asset) 859,000$   (7,385,000)$   (13,992,000)$

*Amounts presented are rounded to the nearest thousandth.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of the County, as well as what the County’s net OPEB
liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower
or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase
Healthcare Costs Healthcare Costs Healthcare Costs

Trend Rates* Trend Rates* Trend Rates*

Clark County Self-Funded Net OPEB Liability 116,774,000$   160,963,000$   216,026,000$
Department of Aviation Self-Funded

Net OPEB liability (asset) (14,160,000)$   (7,385,000)$   1,056,000$

*Amounts presented are rounded to the nearest thousandth.

15

Clark County, Nevada OPEB Trust Fund
Schedules of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Last Ten Fiscal Years*

Clark County Self-Funded

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Total OPEB Liability

Service cost 8,598,545$   7,329,494$   6,842,438$   5,784,056$   5,411,411$   24,055,709$   25,609,832$
Interest 13,204,917   13,307,423   8,778,563   8,459,867   8,172,355   16,390,777   13,953,344
Change of benefit terms -   143,345,964   -   -   -   -   -
Differences between expected

and actual experience (19,663,821)   (44,577,814)   -   42,723,149   -   (222,053,005)  (1,176,416)
Other changes (36,018,680)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Changes of assumptions -   9,978,881   (53,908,752)   60,066,550   (2,222,475)   (78,302,352)   (61,683,281)
Benefit payments (10,150,527)   (7,884,627)   (8,893,792)   (6,834,926)   (8,277,338)   (3,989,354)   (4,692,902)

Net change in Total OPEB liability (44,029,566)   121,499,321   (47,181,543)   110,198,696   3,083,953   (263,898,225)  (27,989,423)

Total OPEB Liability - beginning 356,940,522   235,441,201   282,622,744   172,424,048   169,340,095   433,238,320   461,227,743

Total OPEB Liability - ending (a) 312,910,956$ 356,940,522$ 235,441,201$ 282,622,744$ 172,424,048$ 169,340,095$ 433,238,320$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions - employer 10,150,527$   7,884,627$   8,893,792$   11,434,926$   21,977,338$   3,989,354$   4,692,902$
Net investment income (loss) 16,997,422   (13,700,912)   31,369,882   7,022,786   7,426,958   6,476,269   8,466,644
Benefit payments (10,150,527)   (7,884,627)   (8,893,792)   (6,834,926)   (8,277,338)   (3,989,354)   (4,692,902)
Administrative expense (17,354)   (33,544)   (15,051)   (14,941)   (16,019)   (265)   (6,764)

Net change in plan fiduciary
net position 16,980,068   (13,734,456)   31,354,831   11,607,845   21,110,939   6,476,004   8,459,880

Plan Fiduciary Net Position -
beginning of year 134,967,940   148,702,396   117,347,565   105,739,720   84,628,781   78,152,777   69,692,897

Plan Fiduciary Net Position -
ending (b) 151,948,008$ 134,967,940$ 148,702,396$ 117,347,565$ 105,739,720$ 84,628,781$   78,152,777$

County's Net OPEB Liability -
ending (a) - (b) 160,962,948$ 221,972,582$ 86,738,805$   165,275,179$ 66,684,328$   84,711,314$   355,085,543$

Plan fiduciary net position as
a percentage of the total
total OPEB liability 48.56% 37.81% 63.16% 41.52% 61.33% 49.98% 18.04%

Covered-employee payroll N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Net OPEB liability
as a percentage of covered-
employee payroll N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

N/A - The OPEB plan is not based on a measure of pay.

* GASB Statement No. 74 requires ten years of information to be presented in this table. However, until ten years of data
is compiled, the Plan will present information only for those years for which information is available.

16

Clark County, Nevada OPEB Trust Fund
Schedules of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Last Ten Fiscal Years*

Department of Aviation Self-Funded